Unconfined Compression Results on Core from
Boreholes U-15n#12 and U-15n#13, NNSS, in
support of SPE
Scott Broome and Moo Lee
Geomechanics (08864)
Sandia National Laboratories
PO Box 5800, MS 1033
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185-1033

failed at angles between 70° to 90° resulting in either a fairly intact cone on either end of the
specimen or vertical cracks running most the length of the specimen.
Table 1. Specimen #, Depth, Density, UCS, Young's modulus, Poisson's Ratio and Vertical
Depth for U-15n#12
Sample
Depth
(ft)
Density
(g/cc)
a-AX, MAX
(MPa)
E, (GPa) tic
Vertical
Depth
(ft)
SPE12-UCS-011 11 2.634 150.7 69.4 0.19 9.5
SPE12-UCS-020 20 2.623 145.2 59.7 0.18 17.3
SPE12-UCS-022 22 2.639 132.8 66.9 0.21 19.1
SPE12-UCS-033 33 2.554 74.8 25.9 0.14 28.6
SPE12-UCS-043 43 2.594 81.5 54.2 0.15 37.2
SPE12-UCS-057 57 2.654 239.7 90.5 0.23 49.4
SPE12-UCS-062 62 2.637 145.9 76.8 0.26 53.7
SPE12-UCS-066 66 2.643 235.6 80.7 0.17 57.2
SPE12-UCS-075 75 2.643 206.0 91.8 0.25 65.0
SPE12-UCS-085 85 2.490 28.4 18.7 0.12 73.6
SPE12-UCS-089 89 2.668 231.7 91.2 0.22 77.1
SPE12-UCS-098 98 2.657 215.8 86.3 0.22 84.9
SPE12-UCS-107 107 2.655 172.9 81.6 0.23 92.7
SPE12-UCS-117 117 2.646 219.1 85.3 0.21 101.3
SPE12-UCS-123 123 2.653 186.0 82.8 0.20 106.5
SPE12-UCS-130 130 2.665 233.3 84.7 0.20 112.6
SPE12-UCS-140 140 2.653 188.5 83.8 0.21 121.2
SPE12-UCS-149 149 2.610 77.3 64.1 0.24 129.0
SPE12-UCS-158 158 2.651 128.3 80.6 0.21 136.8
4
Table 2. Specimen #, Depth, Density, UCS, Young's modulus, and Poisson's Ratio for U-
15n#13
Sample
Depth
(ft)
Density
(g/cc)
CYAX, MAX
(MPa)
E, (GPa) vc
SPE13-UCS-011 11 2.606 96.5 45.3 0.18
SPE13-UCS-024 24 2.430 17.6 10.4 0.21
SPE13-UCS-052 52 2.621 130.6 72.8 0.19
SPE13-UCS-077 77 2.633 194.7 86.0 0.25
SPE13-UCS-097 97 2.624 164.0 79.8 0.21
SPE13-UCS-112 112 2.660 220.5 87.7 0.18
SPE13-UCS-113 113 2.661 175.7 81.1 0.25
SPE13-UCS-133 133 2.650 212.8 86.4 0.21
SPE13-UCS-154 154 2.648 224.3 85.3 0.22
SPE13-UCS-159 159 2.649 209.4 84.1 l).26
SPE13-UCS-179 179 2.651 200.5 87.5 0.23
SPE13-UCS-195 195 2.638 133.4 74.9 0.24
SPE13-UCS-209 209 2.659 170.9 86.5 0.23
SPE13-UCS-230 230 2.660 235.7 86.7 0.21
SPE13-UCS-246* 246 2.664 255.5 N/A N/A
SPE13-UCS-262 262 2.673 235.3 88.7 0.27
SPE13-UCS-277 277 2.666 123.9 87.9 0.23
SPE13-UCS-283 283 2.674 243.2 88.1 0.20
SPE13-UCS-306 306 2.663 125.2 96.4 0.27
SPE13-UCS-324 324 2.589 92.3 56.2 0.17
SPE13-UCS-343 343 2.653 192.0 79.7 0.22
SPE13-UCS-363 363 2.651 234.5 79.9 0.19
SPE13-UCS-372 372 2.659 209.7 83.3 0.21
*Strain gauge data not retrievable and therefore elastic properties are not available
Plots of Engineering Axial Stress versus Axial, Lateral, and Volume strain for all UCS tests (19
from U-15n#12 and 23 from U-15n#13) are presented in the appendix of report SAND2014-
166590 with the exception of SPE13-UCS-246; the data file for this specimen was